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Be It Enacted by the Illinois Student Government, an Act 9 

 10 

Articles of Impeachment: CoDI Chair Andrew Minik  11 

  12 

WHEREAS, according to Title I, Article 7, Section 1 of the Register, members of the Illinois 13 

Student Government can be removed for:  14 

1. A consistent inability to complete their respective duties as defined in the Constitution and 15 

Register 16 

2. A consistent and/or deliberate breach of the Code of Ethics 17 

 18 

WHEREAS, points 1, 4, 6, and 9 of the Code of Ethics outlined in the Register state the following: 19 

1. All members of the Government shall work consistently for the betterment of the organization, 20 

the student body, and the campus as a whole.  21 

4. All members shall maintain a respectful decorum of fellow members of the Government, the 22 

student body, and members of the campus community.  23 

6. All members shall strive to maintain a welcoming environment for any individual regardless of 24 

opinion or background.  25 

9. Consistent breaches of this Code of Ethics shall constitute an impeachable offense.  26 

 27 

WHEREAS, Committee on Diversity and Inclusion Chair Andrew Minik has demonstrated a 28 

consistent inability to complete his respective duties as Chair of the Committee 29 

 30 

WHEREAS, Committee on Diversity and Inclusion Chair Andrew Minik has demonstrated 31 

consistent breaches of points 1, 4, and 6 of the code of ethics, representing an impeachable offense.; 32 

Therefore: 33 

  34 

BE IT RESOLVED, The Senate of the Illinois Student Government formally submits these 35 

Articles of Impeachment to the Chief Justice of the Illinois Student Government; and, 36 

 37 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Senate requests the Judiciary follow procedures for 38 

removal outlined in Title I, Article VII, Section III of the Register; And, 39 

 40 

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, that the Senate request the Judiciary take into consideration the 41 

case and evidence outlined in the these articles. 42 
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Article 1: Formal Impeachment Case filed on behalf of the Senate of the Illinois 43 

Student Government. 44 

 45 

Section 1: Jurisdiction 46 

 47 

Per Title I, Article VII, Section 3 of the Register, the Judiciary must review these unamendable 48 

articles of impeachment presented by a 2/3rds or greater majority of the Senate and enter into 49 

procedures outlined therein. 50 

51 

 52 
 53 

Section 2: Action Sought 54 

The Senate of the Illinois Student Government formally requests that Committee on Diversity 55 

and Inclusion (CoDI) Chair Andrew Minik be removed from his position and his membership 56 
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within the organization be fully revoked. It is the opinion of the Senate that Chair Minik has 57 

demonstrated violations of points 1 and 2 of Title I, Article VII, Section 1 of the Register.58 

 59 
 60 
Section 3: Facts of the Case 61 
1. CoDI Chair Minik, in his capacity within the student government, disclosed confidential 62 
correspondence to a group actively making the campus environment unwelcoming (Turning Point USA’s 63 
“Building the Wall: A Memorial for Victims of Illegal Immigration” event) leading to the public shaming 64 
and harassment of members of the campus community. This is in violation of points 1, 4, and 6 of the 65 
code of ethics.   66 
2. CoDI Chair Minik actively participated in Turning Point USA’s event, creating a hostile environment 67 
towards undocumented members of our campus community. This is also in violation of points 1, 4, and 6 68 
of the code of ethics.  69 
3. CoDI Chair Minik has, on multiple occasions, failed to distribute packets, notify the cancellation of 70 
committees, and has acted with bias in his role as chair in several instances. These actions run counter to 71 
the duties of a committee chair outlined in Title III, Article IV, Section 2 of the register. 72 
4. CoDI Chair Minik has failed to submit a statistical report of the diversity of the government by the 73 
February deadline outlined in Title III, Article VII, Section 8 of the Register. 74 
 75 
Section 4: Claims and Evidence of Wrongdoing 76 
1. Article 2 of this Act outlines Minik’s failings as a chair with supporting evidence provided therein.  77 
2. Article 3 of this Act outlines Minik’s deliberate violations of the code of ethics with supporting 78 
evidence provided therein.  79 
 80 

Section 5: Closing Summary 81 
The claims and evidence outlined in these articles indicate that Minik has shown incompetence, laziness, 82 
and dereliction of duty as chair, as well as an intolerant and downright racist attitude that has no place 83 
within the Illinois Student Government, and especially the Committee on Diversity and Inclusion. The 84 
continued presence of Minik within his current position would not only be a farce, but a miscarriage of 85 
justice. Therefore the Senate urges his removal effective immediately. 86 
 87 

 88 

 89 

 90 
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Article 2: Deliberate Violations of the Code of Ethics 91 

 92 

Chair Minik has demonstrated consistent violations of the Register’s code of ethics. In summary, 93 

in his capacity as the Chair of the Committee on Diversity and Inclusion in tandem with his 94 

executive board position in the University of Illinois chapter of Turning Point USA, Chair Minik 95 

has failed to (1) maintain a respectful decorum of fellow members of the campus community, (2) 96 

maintain a welcoming environment for any individual regardless of opinion or background, and 97 

(3) work consistently for the betterment of the organization, the student body, and the campus as 98 

a whole. 99 

 100 

The evidence for this arose through Minik’s involvement in Turning Point USA’s “Building the 101 

Wall: A Memorial for Victims of Illegal Immigration” event, held on the University of Illinois 102 

Main Quad on March 15th, 2018. (Indicated Below)  103 

  104 
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Minik’s attendance at this clearly discriminatory event is indicated by his quotation from the 105 

News-Gazette (http://www.news-gazette.com/news/local/2018-03-15/protesters-converge-ui-106 

quad-student-conservatives-build-wall.html) 107 

 108 

 109 
 110 

This event runs counter to the values of Diversity and Inclusion this organization and the 111 

University of Illinois have committed to. Its intent is to create a false equivalence, placing the 112 

blame of individual crimes on the shoulders of all undocumented immigrants. The event and its 113 

message paints undocumented students with a broad, bigoted, brush and hopes to seed anti-114 

immigrant resentment within the University Community.    115 

 116 

In addition to his contributions to this event, Minik also disclosed an email sent to him in his 117 

capacity as the Chair of the Committee on Diversity and Inclusion to members of Turning Point 118 

USA, who proceeded to publicly shame and harass that student on social media.  119 

 120 

The Day prior to TPUSA’s event on the quad, Nancy M. Ramirez-Blancas, an employee at the La 121 

Casa Cultural Center, President of the Illinois Coalition in Assisting Undocumented Students’ 122 

Education, and a recent author and participant within the Illinois Student Government, sent an 123 

email to Chair Minik, expressing her concern over Turning Point USA’s event.  124 

 125 

 126 

 127 

 128 

 129 

 130 

 131 

 132 

 133 

 134 

 135 

http://www.news-gazette.com/news/local/2018-03-15/protesters-converge-ui-quad-student-conservatives-build-wall.html
http://www.news-gazette.com/news/local/2018-03-15/protesters-converge-ui-quad-student-conservatives-build-wall.html
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Exhibit A: (Sent Week of 3/14/18) 136 

  137 

 138 

 139 

 140 

Instead of responding to the message, Minik instead forwarded it to members of Turning Point 141 

USA, who proceeded to post the email on social media, with the inclusion of Ramirez-Blancas’ 142 

name ensuring easy recognition.  143 

 144 

 145 

 146 

 147 

 148 
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Exhibit B: (A Tweet posted by TPUSA Organizer Joel Valdez)  149 

 150 

 151 

Valdez’s twitter account boasts 2,600 followers, all of whom were signaled to target Ramirez-152 

Blancas upon this tweet’s posting. The tweet was taken down soon after for violating Twitter’s 153 

terms of service, having been reported for harassment.  154 

 155 

The distribution of this email to students outside of the organization and the resulting breach of 156 

privacy and hostility constitute serious ethical violations by Chair Minik. The explicit targeting of 157 

an undocumented member of the campus community not only compounds the malicious intent of 158 

Turning Point USA’s event, but also constitutes violations of points 1, 4, and 6 of the code of 159 

ethics within the Register.  160 

 161 

In regards to point one, by working to undermine, harass, and demonize undocumented students, 162 

Minik has decidedly worked against the betterment of our campus as a whole.  163 

 164 
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In regards to point four, Minik has failed to maintain a respectful decorum, both in and outside of 165 

his committee, through both participation in this event and the targeting of Ramirez-Blancas by 166 

internet trolls.  167 

 168 

In regards to point six, again, by both organizing and participating in a prejudicial event designed 169 

to target undocumented members of the campus community, and through the explicit targeting of 170 

Ramirez-Blancas in his role as Chair of the Committee on Diversity and Inclusion, Minik has failed 171 

to maintain a welcoming environment for any individual regardless of opinion or background.  172 

 173 

These violations constitute a “consistent and/or deliberate breach of the Code of Ethics” indicated 174 

in Title I, Article 7, Section 1 of the Register, and therefore justify removal from the organization. 175 

Regardless of the Judiciary’s assessment of Article 3 of this case, the evidence presented within 176 

Article 2 should satisfy the requirements for removal. 177 

 178 

 179 

 180 

 181 

 182 

 183 

 184 

 185 

 186 

 187 

 188 

 189 

 190 

 191 

 192 

 193 
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Article 3: Inability to Complete Respective Duties 194 

 195 
Committee on Diversity and Inclusion Chair Andrew Minik has consistently failed to complete the duties 196 
of his position, specifically failing to hold regular meetings as well as failing to submit a report on 197 
Diversity before the deadline outlined in Title III, Article VII, Section 8 of the Register. According to the 198 
section (indicated directly below) a report on the diversity of each branch of the government is supposed 199 
to be submitted by the final general meeting in February.  200 

 201 
As of the submission of these articles, a report has still not been written, a month after the due date 202 

required by our governing documents.  203 

 204 

Additionally, Minik has failed in numerous instances to perform the duties of his position outlined 205 

within Title III, Article IV, Section 2 of the Register, outlined below.  206 

207 

 208 
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There are several documented instances of CoDI Chair Minik failing to distribute the packet 24-209 

48 hours prior to committee meetings, and in several cases, either cancelling the meeting directly 210 

before its assigned time, or failing to notify the committee of his absence.  211 

 212 

Exhibit C: (Week of 12/10/2017) 213 

 214 
 215 

Exhibit D: (Week of 1/15/2018) 216 

 217 
The meeting did not take place and Joshua’s question received no response.  218 

 219 

 220 

 221 

 222 
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Exhibit E: (Week of 1/23/18) 223 

 224 
Minik proceeded to miss several meetings at this time.  225 

 226 

Exhibit F: (Week of 1/28/18) 227 

 228 
This agenda was sent at 5:54pm, directly before the 6:00pm meeting time.  229 

 230 

Exhibit G: (Week of 2/5/18) 231 

 232 
Minik proceeded to change the time of the committee from 6:00pm to 1:00pm without consultation 233 

from members of the committee.  234 

 235 
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Exhibit H: (Week of 2/18/18) 236 

 237 
The week of this committee meeting, Minik sent a reminder email at 11:52am, roughly an hour 238 

prior to the 1:00pm meeting time. He additionally tasked the Vice Chair with the creation and 239 

distribution of the committee agenda.  240 

 241 

Exhibit I: (Week of 2/25/18) 242 

 243 
After receiving no packet or notification of a meeting cancellation prior to the set meeting time of 244 

1:00pm, President Shamseldin inquired as to Minik’s whereabouts, receiving no reply.  245 

 246 

Exhibit J: (Week of 2/25/18) 247 

 248 
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Following this lack of responsiveness, President Shamseldin reported to members of the Senate 249 

Leadership Committee as well as Senator Lindwall that the Committee on Diversity and Inclusion 250 

had not received a packet or notification that the meeting was cancelled.  251 

 252 

Exhibit K: (Week of March 11th) 253 

 254 
In an email (Dated roughly three weeks ago), Minik sent a follow up message to the committee. 255 

Despite the committee actively working on a major resolution, Minik decided to cut the meeting 256 

short, focusing on a stress ball related project.  257 

 258 

As exhibits C through K demonstrate, Minik has shown a clear pattern of irresponsibility in regards 259 

to his position within the student government. The failure to produce a statistical report of the 260 

diversity of the government, the only unique requirement of the Chair of CoDI, further compounds 261 

this finding. This pattern of behavior satisfies the requirements for removal specified in Title I, 262 

Article 7, Section 1 of the Register- “1. A consistent inability to complete their respective duties 263 

as defined in the Constitution and Register.” Regardless of the Judiciary’s assessment of Article 2 264 

of this case, the evidence presented within Article 3 should satisfy the requirements for removal.  265 

 266 


